
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
Date Not Specified 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Leisure and Arts Advisory Board to be 
held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 9th 
December, 2013 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

 

3. Minutes  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Leisure and Arts 
Advisory Board held on Monday, 16 September 2013  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. Leisure Facilities - Establishment of New Trust  
 

5 - 14 

5. Leisure Services - Review of Charges 2014/15  
 

15 - 46 

6. Leybourne Lakes Country Park - Licence Arrangements  
 

47 - 50 

7. Capital Projects - Post Implementation Review  
 

51 - 54 

8. Public Open Spaces - Access Audits  
 

55 - 70 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

9. Music at Malling  
 

71 - 74 

10. Children and Young People Update  
 

75 - 80 

11. Active People Survey Results  
 

81 - 82 

12. Capital Plan Schemes  
 

83 - 90 

13. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

15. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr P F Bolt 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown 
Cllr Miss J R L Elks 
Cllr S R J Jessel 
Cllr D Keeley 
 

Cllr R D Lancaster 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole 
Cllr Ms S V Spence 
Cllr R Taylor 
Cllr D J Trice 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 9 December 2013  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 

9 December 2013 

Report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and the 

Director of Finance and Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 LEISURE FACILITIES – ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW TRUST 

Summary 

This report updates Members on the successful transfer of the management 

of the Council’s main leisure facilities to a new Trust, and brings forward a 

review of the core charges for each facility. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 At the last meeting of this Board in September, Members approved the final draft 

Agreements relating to the transfer of the management of the Council’s main 

leisure facilities to a new Trust and agreed that the transfer be progressed by 

1 November 2013. 

1.1.2 At the same meeting Members were advised that the Trust had successfully 

recruited its Board of Trustees, and the new service delivery arrangements will 

generate a saving in year one of circa £405,000 rising to a mature saving over the 

initial five year period of circa £430,000. 

1.2 Transfer 

1.2.1 I am pleased to rep
[...]
rations 

1.8.1 Asset Management, Community, Healthy Lifestyles, Human Resources, 

Procurement, Young People 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that: 

1) the successful transfer of the management of the Council’s main leisure 

facilities to a new Trust be noted;  

2) the proposed core charges outlined in [Annex 1] to this report be approved 

and be implemented from 1 April 2014, and 

3) a report on the charges for Poult Wood Golf Centre be considered at the 

next meeting of this Board. 

Page 7



 4  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 9 December 2013  

The Director of Street Scene and Leisure confirms that the proposals contained in the 

recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 

Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Robert Styles 

Nil  

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene & Leisure 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance & Transformation 

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No See sub-section 1.7.1.  The needs of 
different groups in the community are 
protected within the core charges. 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

No See above. 

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

 Not applicable. 

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

Page 8



  Annex 1 

INDOOR LEISURE FACILITIES 
CORE PRICES REVIEW– 2014/15 

 
 
Larkfield Leisure Centre 
 

Activity 
Existing 

Charge 2013-14 
Proposed 

Charge 2014-15 

Annual Membership 
 

 

Adult 48.00 49.00 

Concession 24.00
[...]
Direct Debit 39.50 40.50 

Junior, 30 Minute - Premium, 15 Weeks 165.75 169.50 

Junior, 1 Hour - Direct Debit 27.50 28.10 

Junior, 1 Hour - 15 Weeks 117.75 120.00 

Adult, 45 Minute - Direct Debit 27.50 28.10 

Adult, 45 Minute - 15 Weeks 117.75 120.00 

Lifestyle Excel Membership   

Direct Debit 15.00 15.50 

Kickstart Membership   

Direct Debit 12.00 12.50 

 
 
 

Page 13



   

Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsgrounds 
 

Activity 
Existing 

Charge 2013-14 
Proposed 

Charge 2014-15 

Crazy Golf (per hour, per person)  

Adult 2.75 2.80 

Concession 2.35 2.40 

Family (2 Adults/2 Children) 7.45 7.60 

 

Page 14



Leisure.ArtsAB-KD-Part 1 Public 9 December 2013  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 

9 December 2013 

Report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and the 

Director of Finance and Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision   

 

1 LEISURE SERVICES – REVIEW OF CHARGES 2014/15 

Summary 

This report outlines charging proposals in respect of Tonbridge Cemetery, 

Allotments in Tonbridge, Tonbridge Pitch Hire Charges, Tonbridge Castle 

Council Chamber, Weddings and the Summer Playscheme. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 In bringing forward the charging proposals for 2014/15 consideration has been 

given to a range of factors, including policy objectives for each facility/service in 

the Leisure and Arts Strategy 2008-13, the Council’s overall financial position in 

light of changes in the national economy, market position, trading patterns, the 

current rate of inflation, competing facilities and customer feedback.  The Board is 

reminded of the Council’s Leisure Pass Scheme which enables financially 

disadvantaged residents to participate in leisure activities at concessionary rates.  

A copy of the Leisure Pass Scheme leaflet is attached at [Annex 1].  Members 

will also be aware that significant concessions are also given to specific groups 

including senio
[...]
es most in need.  With regard to the daily standby charge it is proposed to 

increase this by 50 pence, retaining the policy of encouraging parents to book for 

the full week.  

1.8.6 It is anticipated that additional income of £850 will be generated from the 

proposed increase in charges, which will be reflected in the 2014/15 revenue 

budget reported to Finance, Innovation & Property Advisory Board on 8 January 

2014. 

1.9 Legal Implications 

1.9.1 The Council’s Financial Rules require that all fees and charges must be reviewed 

at least once a year, and be reported to the appropriate Advisory Board. 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



 6  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-KD-Part 1 Public 9 December 2013  

1.10 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.10.1 The proposals within this report have taken into account economic factors and 

Members will note that, in the main, they represent a relatively modest increase to 

the Council’s revenue stream. 

1.10.2 All proposed charges presented in this report are inclusive of VAT, with the 

exception of charges for the Cemetery [Annex 3] and the Summer Playscheme 

[Annex 9] which are exempt. 

1.11 Risk Assessment 

1.11.1 As highlighted in paragraph 1.1 to this report, the proposed charges take into 

account a range of factors including market conditions and customer feedback 

and have been brought forward within the context of the Council’s Medium Term 

Financial Strategy. 

1.11.2 There is clearly a risk in proposing increased charges that those people on a low 

income and from target groups will no longer be able to afford to take part in 

activities and benefit from a healthy lifestyle.  The wide range of concessions 

available within the charging structure and the Leisure Pass scheme are, 

therefore, essential to ensure the Council’s leisure facilities and services are 

available to all.  There is also clearly a risk of increasing prices in light of current 

economic conditions. 

1.12 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.12.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report 

1.13 Policy Considerations 

1.13.1 Community, Equalities/Diversity, Healthy Lifestyles, Young People. 

1.14 Recommendation 

1.14.1 It is, therefore, RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that: 

1) the proposed charges for Tonbridge Cemetery as detailed at [Annex 3] be 

agreed and implemented with effect from 1 April 2014; 

2) the proposed charges for Tonbridge Allotments as detailed in the report be 

agreed and implemented with effect from 1 October 2014; 

3) pitch hire charges at Tonbridge Sportsground be increased as outlined 

within the report for implementation from 1 April 2014; 

4) the proposed amendments to the list of Tonbridge Castle Chamber 

concessionary users detailed at [Annex 5] be approved; 

Page 20



 7  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-KD-Part 1 Public 9 December 2013  

5) the proposed charges for Tonbridge Castle Chamber as shown at 

[Annex 7] be approved, and implemented from 1 April 2014; 

6) the proposed charges for weddings in 2015/16 at Tonbridge Castle be 

agreed as detailed in the report; and 

7) the proposed charges for the 2014 Summer Playscheme as detailed at 

[Annex 9] be approved. 

Background papers: contact: Stephen Gregg 

Darren Lanes 

Tina Levett 

Paul Worden 

Nil  

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene & Leisure 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance & Transformation 

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 

recommended through this paper 

have potential to cause adverse 

impact or discriminate against 

different groups in the 

community? 

No Not applicable 

b. Does the decision being made or 

recommended through this paper 

make a positive contribution to 

promoting equality? 

Yes The proposed charges include a 

range of concessions for senior 

citizens, juniors, students, people 

with disabilities and those on low 

income designed to encourage 

access for all. 

c. Wha
[...]
pacts’ table at end of report. 

1.7 Policy Considerations 

1.7.1 Asset Management, Procurement. 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that:  

1) the proposed terms and conditions for the Mobile Catering Concession and 

Fishing Rights at Leybourne Lakes Country Park as outlined be noted, and 

be reported for approval to the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 

Board on 7 January 2014; and 

2) the outcome of the competitive quotes be reported to the Leisure & Arts 

Advisory Board in February 2014.  

The Director of Street Scene and Leisure confirms that the proposals contained in the 

recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 

Framework. 

 

Background papers:  Nil contact: Michael Harris 

 

Robert Styles 
Director of Street Scene and Leisure 

Maria Heslop 
Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth & Arts 

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 

recommended through this paper 

have potential to cause adverse 

impact or discriminate against 

different groups in the community? 

No The above recommendation will 

ensure that current levels of service 

provision are maintained.    

Page 49



 4  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 9 December 2013  

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

b. Does the decision being made or 

recommended through this paper 

make a positive contribution to 

promoting equality? 

Yes The above recommendation will 

ensure that current levels of service 

provision are maintained.    

c. What steps are you taking to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 

the impacts identified above? 

  

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

Page 50



   

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 9 December 2013  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 

9 December 2013 

Report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and the 

Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 CAPITAL PROJECTS – POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW 

Summary 

A Capital Plan Post Implementation Review is brought forward for 

consideration in respect of Tonbridge Farm Sportsground Pavilion 

Refurbishment. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 This report is the latest in a series of Post Implementation Reviews which, in 

accordance with the Capital Strategy, are submitted to this Board for approval.  

The reviews are presented in accordance with the template agreed by the Finance 

and Property Advisory Board. 

1.2 Tonbridge Farm Sportsground Pavilion Refurbishment 

1.2.1 Attached at [Annex 1] is the review template for the Tonbridge Farm 

Sportsground Pavilion Refurbishment. 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 Considered within the evaluation template for the scheme. 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 As shown in [Annex 1]. 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 All risks identified within the evaluation procedure and any difficulties highlighted 

through the attached Post Implementation Review. 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



 2  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 9 December 2013  

1.7 Policy Considerations 

1.7.1 Asset Management, Equalities/Diversity. 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 Post Implementation Reviews intend to answer the question “Did we achieve what 

we set out to do 2.. and if not what should be done?”  The above Review 

indicates successful implementation of the project and it is, therefore, 

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that the Post Implementation Review for 

Tonbridge Farm Sportsground Pavilion Refurbishment be endorsed. 

T
[...]
ice can lead to the Commission obtaining 

an Order from the Courts requiring compliance. 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 Actions will be implemented through existing capital and revenue budgets on a 

priority basis, although other external funding sources may be required to fully 

deliver all identified improvements. 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 The Council runs the risk of being challenged under the Equality Act if reasonable 

adjustments to services are not planned/offered to the public. 

1.6 Policy Considerations 

1.6.1 Community, Equalities/Diversity, Asset Management. 

1.7 Recommendation 

1.7.1 It is, therefore, RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that: 

1) the  Access Audits for Tonbridge Cemetery [Annex 1], Tonbridge 

Racecourse Sportsground [Annex 2] and Tonbridge Farm Sportsground 

[Annex 3] be noted;   

2) suggestions within the Access Audits shown at [Annexes 1-3] be 

progressed on a priority basis as funding is identified; and 

3) Access Audits of Tonbridge Castle Grounds be undertaken in 2014, 

Haysden Country Park in 2015 and Leybourne Lakes Country Park in 

2016. 

The Director of Street Scene & Leisure confirms that the proposals contained in the 

recommendations, if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 

Framework. 

 

Page 56



 3  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 9 December 2013  

Background papers: contact: Michael Harris 

Nil  

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene and Leisure 

Maria Heslop, Cabinet Member for Leisure, 

Youth and Arts 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 4 

 

Building Control Services 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 
Gibson Building, Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill 

West Malling, Kent ME19 4LZ 
Tel: 01732 876305 
Fax: 01732 876363 
building.control@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Access Audit REPORT 
 
 

Tonbridge Cemetery 
December 2012 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

A Report
[...]
SURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 

9 December 2013 

Report of the Director of Street Scene & Leisure  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE UPDATE 

Summary 

This report updates Members on key areas of the Children and Young 

People work programme, including Activate, the Summer Playscheme, the 

Y2 Crew programme, the Local Children’s Trust Board, Every Day Matters: 

Kent’s Multi-agency Strategic Plan for Children and Young People 2013–

2016 and the Youth Forum. 

1.1 Activate 

1.1.1 The 2014 Easter Activate programme will run from Monday, 7 April to Thursday 

17 April and will offer young people aged 8-16 the chance to try out a range of 

more unusual activities.  The programme will again be split into four categories to 

make it easier for parents and young people to find the activities that they would 

like to do.  Outdoor activities will include windsurfing, kayaking, junior rangers and 

the bike fun day.  Sports will range from fencing and dodgeball to trampolining.   

Creative arts will include djing and music technology as well as magic and special 

effects and character make-up workshops.  Emergency first aid and cookery will 

form part of the Council’s Life skills option. 

1.1.2 Art in the Park, cheerleading and website/game design will also be on the 

programme this Easter with additional activities also being offered in partnership 

with Rock UK, Carroty Wood.  These will include abseiling, geo-caching, team 

task day, pedal karting, archery, rafting, bushcraft, high ropes, bmxing and 

climbing, with Leisure Pass discounts offered on all courses allowing Fair Access 

to All.  Building on the success of the Summer Production of Oliver an extended 

performing arts programme will also be on the agenda for 2014 starting with an 

Easter Drama and Presenting Workshop.  The workshop will conclude with a 

performance of Bugsy Malone on the Friday afternoon allowing the young people 

to showcase the skil
[...]
 then followed by a second survey between October 

2007 and October 2008 and has continued annually since then.  The latest results 

cover the six month period from October 2012 to March 2013.  The results for the 

remaining two quarters to September 2013 will be released in December. 

1.1.2 The survey results are an important indicator for sport and active recreation, 

defined by the Government as “the percentage of the adult population 

participating in sport and active recreation, at moderate intensity, for at least 30 

minutes on at least 12 days out of the last four weeks (equivalent to 30 minutes on 

three or more days a week)”.  

1.2 Survey Results 

Detailed below is a table showing the latest results of the survey (showing two 

quarters) and a comparison with other districts in Kent, together with a 

comparison with the first survey undertaken in 2005/06 (APS 1) 

District APS7 Q2 % change since APS1 

Canterbury 28.3% + 7.7% 

Sevenoaks 27.7% +4.6% 

Tonbridge & Malling 27.5% +7% 

Maidstone 24.9% +2.6% 

Gravesham 23.3% + 5.7% 

Tunbridge Wells 22.8% -0.9% 

Ashford 22.7% + 0.8% 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 81



 2  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-Part 1 Public 9 December 2013  

District APS7 Q2 % change since APS1 

Kent 22.6% -2.5% 

Swale 20.9% + 1.7% 

Shepway 20.8% + 1.3% 

Thanet 20.3% + 2.3% 

Dover 19.9%       -0.7% 

Dartford 19.0% + 1.2% 

   

1.2.1 Members will be pleased to note that Tonbridge and Malling has the second 

highest adult participation rates in West Kent and the third highest in the county. 

1.2.2 In addition, the results show an increase of 7% since the first survey in 2005, 

which is the second highest in the county. 

1.2.3 If Members wish to see more details on the surveys and results a useful tool for 

analysing all the data is available through the Sport England website 

www.sportengland.org 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 None. 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 The Active Sport Survey is funded in full by the Government, with the results 

made available electronically free of charge by Sport England. 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 None. 

1.6 Policy Considerations 

1.6.1 Community, Healthy Lifestyles 

 

Background papers: contact: Stephen Gregg 

Nil  

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene and Leisure 

Page 82



   

Leisure.ArtsAB-Part 1 Public 9 December 2013  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 

9 December 2013 

Report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 CAPITAL PLAN SCHEMES 

Summary 

This report advises Members of progress with schemes contained in the 

Leisure Services section of the Capital Plan. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 There are a number of Leisure schemes included in the Council’s Capital Plan, 

and it is important that progress is kept under regular review.  An update reflecting 

the current List A position is attached at [Annex 1].   

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 A number of schemes within the Capital Plan represent significant levels of 

investment.  The Council’s Financial Procedure and Contract Procedure Rules are 

adhered to in all cases, and projects are delivered and monitored in close liaison 

with the Director of Finance and Transformation and the Director of Central 

Services and Monitoring Officer.  Post Implementation Reviews are undertaken on 

all completed schemes.  A number of the schemes are funded by financial 

contributions from developers and other external sources. 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 None. 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 The delivery of projects within the Capital Plan is identified in relevant Operational 

Risk Registers within the Service.  A number of existing controls are in place to 

help deliver projects in accordance with the design brief, on timescale and within 

budget.  These controls include the preparation of design briefs, use of consultant 

teams 
[...]

leisure facilities and opportunities, including 
schemes identified by parish councils, in the 
Leisure & Arts Strategy.  May help to unlock 
funding from other bodies, particularly the 
National Lottery.  2009/10 and subsequent 
years provisions deleted during 2008/09 
Capital Plan Review.  Virement of £11,000 
to Tonbridge Farm Sportsground Pavilion 
Refurbishment and £3,000 to Memorial 
Safety agreed by Management Team under 
delegated authority.  Likely spend against 
remaining budget to be reviewed. 

-  Plaques 
 

 3   3 Presented on the completion of a project for 
display to acknowledge the contribution 
made by the Borough Council. 
 

Total  548 752 2,169 3,469  

 

P
a
g
e
 8

9



P
a

g
e
 9

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	4 Leisure Facilities - Establishment of New Trust
	Annex

	5 Leisure Services - Review of Charges 2014/15
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7
	Annex 8
	Annex 9

	6 Leybourne Lakes Country Park - Licence Arrangements
	7 Capital Projects - Post Implementation Review
	Annex

	8 Public Open Spaces - Access Audits
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	9 Music at Malling
	10 Children and Young People Update
	11 Active People Survey Results
	12 Capital Plan Schemes
	Annex




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Monday, 9th December, 2013 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy (Chairman), Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr 
D Keeley, Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr Ms S V Spence and Cllr R Taylor 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, 
Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop, B J Luker and M R Rhodes were also 
present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 22. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs B A Brown, Miss J R L Elks and D J Trice 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LAA 13\46 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
However, Councillor N Heslop referred to a potential interest in the item 
on Leisure Services - Review of Charges 2014/15 which might have 
implications for the Bridge Trust on the grounds that he was a member 
of its Board. Councillor Mrs Anderson, similarly, advised regarding that 
item that she was the Chairman of the Tonbridge and Malling Citizens' 
Advice Bureau. 
 

LAA 13\47 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Leisure and Arts 
Advisory Board held on 16 September 2013 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

LAA 13\48 
  

LEISURE FACILITIES - ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW TRUST  
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and the 
Director of Finance and Transformation gave an update on the 
successful transfer of the management of the Council's main leisure 
facilities to a new Trust on 1 November 2013.  Reference was made to 
the recruitment of the Board of Trustees and election of Mr Alan Nicholl 
as its first Chairman.  It was noted that regular update reports on the 
performance of the Trust against the agreed outcomes would be 
presented to the Advisory Board. 
 



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 9 December 2013 
 
 

 

2 

 

The report also brought forward a review of the core charges for each 
facility and explained the basis on which the Trust's proposals could be 
made in accordance with the Management Agreement.  It was agreed 
that in future the percentage increases be shown in the schedule of 
proposed charges. 
 
Members expressed appreciation of the efforts of everyone involved in 
establishment of the new Trust. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That                      
        
(1)  the successful transfer of the management of the Council's main 
leisure facilities to a new Trust be noted; 
 
(2)  the proposed core charges outlined in Annex 1 to the report be 
approved and implemented from 1 April 2014; and 
 
(3)  a report on the charges for Poult Wood Golf Centre be considered at 
the next meeting of the Advisory Board. 
 

LAA 13\49 
  

LEISURE SERVICES - REVIEW OF CHARGES 2014/15  
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and the 
Director of Finance and Transformation outlined the charging proposals 
in respect of Tonbridge Cemetery, Allotments in Tonbridge, Tonbridge 
Pitch Hire Charges, Tonbridge Castle Council Chamber, Weddings and 
the Summer Playscheme.  Members were advised that the proposed 
charges took into account a range of factors including policy objectives 
for each facility/service, the Council's overall financial position, market 
conditions and customer feedback.  Reference was made to the 
Council's Leisure Pass Scheme which enabled financially disadvantaged 
residents to participate in leisure activities at concessionary rates. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That                                                                              
 
(1)  the proposed charges for Tonbridge Cemetery, as detailed at Annex 
3 to the report, be agreed and implemented with effect from 1 April 2014; 
 
(2)  the proposed charges for Tonbridge Allotments, as detailed in the 
report, be agreed and implemented with effect from 1 October 2014; 
 
(3)  pitch hire charges at Tonbridge Sportsground be increased as 
outlined within the report for implementation from 1 April 2014; 
 
(4)  the proposed amendments to the list of Tonbridge Castle Chamber 
concessionary users, as set out at Annex 5 to the report, be approved; 
 
(5)  the proposed charges for Tonbridge Castle Chamber, as shown at 
Annex 7 to the report, be approved and implemented from 1 April 2014; 
 



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 9 December 2013 
 
 

 

3 

 

(6)  the proposed charges for weddings in 2015/16 at Tonbridge Castle 
be agreed as detailed in the report; and 
 
(7)  the proposed charges for the 2014 Summer Playscheme, as 
detailed at Annex 9 to the report, be approved. 
 

LAA 13\50 
  

LEYBOURNE LAKES COUNTRY PARK - LICENCE 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Decision Notice D130146MEM 
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts brought forward proposed terms 
and conditions for the catering concession and fishing rights at 
Leybourne Lakes Country Park. 
 
It was noted that discussions would be taking place with two local 
Snodland clubs currently sub-letting from Mid Kent Fisheries to 
investigate opportunities for them to be retained at the site through direct 
agreements with the Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1)  the proposed terms and conditions for the Mobile Catering 
Concession and Fishing Rights at Leybourne Lakes Country Park, as 
outlined in the report, be noted and reported for consideration to the 
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board on 8 January 2014; 
and 
 
(2)  the outcome of the competitive quotations be reported to the Leisure 
and Arts Advisory Board in February 2014.  
 

LAA 13\51 
  

CAPITAL PROJECTS - POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW  
 
Decision Notice D130147MEM 
A capital plan post implementation review was presented for 
consideration in respect of Tonbridge Farm Sportsground Pavilion 
Refurbishment. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Post Implementation Review for Tonbridge 
Farm Sportsground Pavilion Refurbishment be endorsed. 
 

LAA 13\52 
  

PUBLIC OPEN SPACES - ACCESS AUDITS  
 
Decision Notice D130148MEM 
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts gave details of Access Audits 
undertaken at Tonbridge Cemetery, Tonbridge Racecourse 
Sportsground and Tonbridge Farm Sportsground. 



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 9 December 2013 
 
 

 

4 

 

 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1)  the Access Audits for Tonbridge Cemetery, Tonbridge Racecourse 
Sportsground and Tonbridge Farm Sportsground, as set out respectively 
at Annexes 1 to 3 of the report, be noted; 
 
(2)  suggestions within the Access Audits be progressed on a priority 
basis as funding is identified; and 
 
(3)  Access Audits be undertaken of Tonbridge Castle Grounds in 2014, 
Haysden Country Park in 2015 and Leybourne Lakes Country Park in 
2016. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

LAA 13\53 
  

OVERVIEW OF EVENTS  
 
The Advisory Board received a presentation which provided an overview 
of the range of events that had taken place in the Borough throughout 
the year. The Chairman invited Members to send any photographs of 
local events supported by the Council for incorporation in future 
presentations.  
 

LAA 13\54 
  

MUSIC AT MALLING  
 
The report provided feedback on the 2013 Festival which featured 
outstanding musicians in historic venues in and around West Malling.  
Members congratulated the organisers on a successful festival. 
 

LAA 13\55 
  

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE UPDATE  
 
The report provided an update on key areas of the Children and Young 
People work programme, including Activate, the Summer Playscheme, 
the Y2 Crew programme, the Local Children's Trust Board, Kent's Multi-
agency Strategic Plan for Children and Young People and the Youth 
Forum. 
 
Members were advised of the outcome of Kent County Council's review 
of Children's Centres, resulting in the closure of those at Hadlow and 
Larkfield.  It was noted, however, that investigations were ongoing with 
the County Council regarding the future provision of services and 
activities in those locations.  Local Members would be advised when any 
information became available. 
 

LAA 13\56 
  

ACTIVE PEOPLE SURVEY RESULTS  
 
The report gave details of the results of the latest Active People Survey 
undertaken by Sport England which focussed on sports participation 
rates.  Members were pleased to note that Tonbridge and Malling had 



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 9 December 2013 
 
 

 

5 

 

the third highest adult participation rates in Kent, showing an increase of 
7% since the first survey in 2005. 
 

LAA 13\57 
  

CAPITAL PLAN SCHEMES  
 
The report updated the Advisory Board on progress with schemes 
contained in the Leisure Services section of the Capital Plan. 
 

LAA 13\58 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.   
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 


